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recently to the effect that selected do-
cuments from the India Office Records
relating to the Transfer of Power to
India and Pakistan and events lead-
ing upto it will be published gn the
lines of the British Foreign Office
series of documentg on British Foreign
Policy from 1919 to 1939. The editors
will be independent historians who
will be given unrestricted access to the
records and freedom to select and edit
documents for publication. Govern-
ment of India do not consider it neces-
sary at present to appoint a committee
as contemplated in the Question to
compile history of the period.]

Paristant Spy Rince CASE

*129, SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Will
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state the reasons for which
the D.S.P. Central Bureau of Investl-
gation was absent in the court which
led to the discharge of Shri  Mohit
Chowdhury and others involved in the
Pakisani Spy Ring Case?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
A statement is laid on the Table of
the House. .

STATEMENT

The investigation of the case of
Mohit Chowdhury and others was en-
trusted to the Centraj Bureau of 1ln-
vestigation in October, 1966.

On completion of the investigation,
the Central Bureau of Investigation
was authorised by the Central Gov-
ernment on 3rd June 1967 to prosecute
under the Indian Official Secrets Act,
Mohit Chowdhury, Tarapada Chakra-
borty, Sunil Ranjan Das and A, L., Das,
Retired Chief Engineer, Irrigation and
Waterways, Government of West
Bengal.

On 6th June, 1967, 5 complaint was
filed by Shri Ramendra Singh, Deputy
S.P., C.BI, against the accused
persong under sections 3, 5 and 9 of
the Indian Official Secrets Act and
120B IPC in the Court of Additional
Chief Presidency Magistrate, Cal-

[ 28 JULY 1967 ]

to Questions 1050

cutta, 8th July 1967 was fixed for
the appearance of all the accused
persons in the Court.

Necessary arrangements for the at-
tendance of Shri Ramendra Singh in
the court on 5th July, 1967 were made.
But he could not leave Delhi because
of his pre-occupation in connection
with another important case. Another
officer of the C.B.I,, who was also one
of the investigating officers in this case
was instructed to appear in the Court.
There were no instructions to the
Investigating  officer, or for that

_ matter, anyone else, that he should

not proceed with case.
along with the Public Prosecutor of
the C.BI. attendeq the Court. The
court discharged the accused persons
under section 253(2) Cr. P.C., stating
in its order as follows:—

The officer

“Accused 2, 3 and 4 present.
Complainant absent on calls, No
steps taken. The accused persons
are discharged under section 253
CrP.C”

Even though other legal remedies
were available to challenge the order
of discharge, a fresh order sanction-
ing prosecution was issued whereupon
on 10th July 1967, g fresh complaint
wag filed in the court of the Addition-
al Chief Presidency Magistrate,
Calcutta, by Shri Ramendra Singh
explaining the circumstances for his
non-attendance on the previous day of
hearing. The court took congnizance
of the fresh complaint and has fixed
929th July, 1967 for the appearance of
the accused persons,
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7[CrasH IN DELHI CENTRAL JAIL

*130. SHRI S. K. D. PALIWAL:
SHRI V. M. CHORDIA:

Will the  Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that 5 clash
fook place among the prisoners of
the Delhi Central Jail on the night
of 29th June, 1967; if so, what were
the reasong for the clash;

(b) the number of persons injured
in the clash and the number of those
who were hospitalised and whether
any injured person died later on:

(¢) whether Government have made
any enquiry regarding the clash; if
80, what are the details of the enquiry
report; and

(d) whether Government have taken
any steps to punish the guilty and to
see that such disturbances do not
recur in future; if so, what are those
steps?]
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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA):
(a) to (d) A statement is attached.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes Sir. It is reported that the
trouble started over the return of a
pair of goggles,

(b) In all 249 persons received in-
juries out of whom 92 were hospitalis-
ed. None died.

(¢) and (d) The Central Govern-
ment haye appointed, under the Com-
missions of Inquiry Act, 1952, a single
member Commission of Inquiry con-
sisting of Shri S. S. Dulat, a retired
judge of the Punjabh High Court and

+{ 1 English translation,
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at present a member of the Law Com-
mission, for the purpose of making an
inquiry into the disturbances that took
place in the Central Jail, Tihar, New
Delhi, on the 29th June, 1967. The
Commission shall—

(a) inquiry into and report on—
(i) the causeg and course of the

disturbances;
(ii) the way the jail authorilies
dealt with the situation; and
(b) recommend whether any
change in the working arran-
gements or other measures are
necessary 1o prevent the ree
currence of similar incidents

in the Jail.

Further action in the matter will be
taken after the report of the Com-
mission is received.]

JoB SECURITY IN FOREIGN OIL
COMPANIES

*131. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will
the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION be pleased to refer to the
answer given to Starred Question
No, 518 in the Rajya Sabha on the
16th June, 1967 and state:

(a) whether any Committee of kn-~
quiry to go into the entire question of
job security of the staff in the foreign
oil companies has so far been appoint-
ed; and

(b) if so, what are the nameg of the
members of the Committee and the
terms of reference of the same?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITAION (SHRI JAISUKH-
LAL HATHI): (a) and (b) Mr.
Justice B, N. Gokhale has been ap-
pointed as one-man Commission under
the Commissions of Inquiry Act, 1952.
A statement giving the termg of refer-
ence of the Commission ijg placed on
the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Terms of Reference of the Commission
of Inquiry

1. The number of surplus workmen

on the rolls of Burmah-Shell Oil
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storage and Distribution Company
of India Limited, ESSO Standard
Eastern Limited and Caltex (India)
Limited as on the 1st January, 1965,
1966 and 1967,

2. The reasons for the said work-
men be coming surplus and in parti-
cular, the extent to which they be-
came surplus as g result of—

(a) the introduction of contract
labour system in the said com-
panies;

(b) the recruitment of casual
Iabour by the said companies;

(c) the discontinuance of kero-
sene distribution in ting and
closing down of the tin plants
by the said companies;

(d) the rationalization of business
and working methods of the
said compinies;

(e) the introduction of automatic
devices including the accoun-
ting machines, computors by
the said companies.

3. The methodg (including  early
voluntary retirement schemes and
voluntary separation schemes, if any)
adopted by the said companies to deal
with the surplus workmen,

4. The manner in which the
methods were implemented.

5, The extent to which the said
methods ang their implementation
were just, proper and in  accordance
with law, -

6. It any of the methods adopted to
deal with the surplus workmen or the
implementation thereof was not just,
proper or inaccordance with law, the
action, which in the opinion of the
Commission should be taken.

said

INDEBTEDNESS OF GOVERNMENT

EMPLOYEES
R 2

*132. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA:
SHRI A, C. GILBERT:

Will the Minister of HOME A¥-
FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 3 fact that a large
majority of the Central Government



